

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TUYUANA MORRIS, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
SHUNTERIA S. MCINTYRE, deceased,

Petitioner,

Case No.: SC16-931
L.T. Nos.: 1D14-3987
2011-000953-CA

v.

ORLANDO S. MUNIZ, M.D., et al.,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

THE MILLS FIRM, P.A.

John S. Mills

Florida Bar No. 0107719

jmills@mills-appeals.com

Andrew D. Manko

Florida Bar No. 018853

amanko@mills-appeals.com

Courtney Brewer

Florida Bar No. 0890901

cbrewer@mills-appeals.com

service@mills-appeals.com (secondary)

The Bowen House

325 North Calhoun Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 765-0897

(850) 270-2474 facsimile

Attorneys for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 06/06/2016 12:03:35 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. Application of the abuse of discretion standard to the trial court’s conclusion that the presuit expert was not qualified conflicts with decisions of other district courts.4

 II. The majority decision conflicts with decisions of this Court and other district courts because it affirms the dismissal without finding prejudice.....6

 III. The decision denies medical malpractice plaintiffs their constitutional right of access to the courts.8

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Apostolico v. Orlando Reg’l Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 871 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	5-6
<i>Bennett ex rel. Bennett v. Tenet St. Mary’s, Inc.</i> , 67 So. 3d 422 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	8
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	9
<i>De La Torre v Orta ex rel. Orta</i> , 785 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	6
<i>Edwards v. Sunrise Ophthalmology Assoc., Inc.</i> , 134 So. 3d 1056 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	5
<i>George A. Morris, III, M.D., P.A. v. Ergos</i> , 532 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	6-7
<i>Holden v. Bober</i> , 39 So. 3d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	5
<i>Holmes Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Wirth</i> , 49 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	10
<i>Kozel v. Ostendorf</i> , 629 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1993)	3, 7, 8
<i>Kukral v. Mekras</i> , 679 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1996)	7, 10
<i>Medina v. Pub. Health Trust</i> , 744 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	7
<i>Oliveros v. Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc.</i> , 45 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	5

Robinson v. Scott,
974 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....6

Vincent v. Kaufman,
855 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....6

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

Chapter 766, Fla. Stat.....1

§ 766.102, Fla. Stat.1, 5

§ 766.102(9), Fla. Stat.....9

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....4
